

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHRIRO, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

WARREN WESLEY SUMMERLIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General

MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General

KENT E. CATTANI
Chief Counsel
Capital Litigation Section

JOHN PRESSLEY TODD*
ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Assistant Attorneys General

1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY FINDING THAT <i>RING</i> ANNOUNCED A SUBSTANTIVE RULE	10
A. The <i>Ring</i> rule does not fit within this Court’s definition of a substantive change for retroactivity purposes.....	10
B. The new rule that <i>Ring</i> announced is the same procedural rule <i>Apprendi</i> an- nounced, but applied to capital cases	13
C. This Court’s ex post facto analysis in <i>Dob- bert v. Florida</i> supports the conclusion that the <i>Ring</i> rule is procedural	16
D. The Arizona Supreme Court correctly and authoritatively concluded that <i>Ring</i> did not substantively change Arizona’s first- degree murder statute or its aggravating circumstances	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE RULE ANNOUNCED IN <i>RING</i> NEITHER SERIOUSLY ENHANCES THE ACCURACY OF THE PROCEEDING NOR ALTERS OUR UNDERSTANDING OF BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.....	20
A. Judicial determination of aggravating circumstances did not seriously diminish the accuracy of Summerlin’s sentence.....	22
B. The <i>Ring</i> decision did not alter bedrock principles of procedure.....	26
C. The decision below imposes significant societal costs and strains the judicial system without correcting any unfairness or inaccuracy.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	11
Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	25
Bell v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 637 (1978)	33
Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	6, 10, 11, 12
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	31
Buchanan v. Angelone, 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	23
Butler v. McKellar, 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	33
California v. Ramos, 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	25
Cannon v. Mullin, 297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002)	15, 16
Castillo v. United States, 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	32
Coleman v. United States, 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	12, 15, 29
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	12, 17
Colwell v. Nevada, 124 S.Ct. 462 (2003)	16
Colwell v. State, 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	16, 30
Curtis v. United States, 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 30
Daniel v. Louisiana, 420 U.S. 31 (1975)	26, 28
Desist v. United States, 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	20, 34
DeStefano v. Woods, 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	8, 27, 28
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	16, 17
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8, 27
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Figarola v. State, 841 So.2d 576 (Fla. App. 2003).....	30
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	33
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21, 22, 29
Goode v. United States, 305 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
Gosa v. Mayden, 413 U.S. 665 (1972).....	27, 28
Graham v. Collins, 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	21
Gurley v. Rhoden, 421 U.S. 200 (1975).....	19
Head v. Hill, 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003).....	30
Holloway v. Arkansas, 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	29
In re Johnson, 334 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
Johnson v. Fankell, 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	19
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	28, 32
Jones (Louis) v. United States, 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	23
Jones (Nathaniel) v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	32
Kuhlmann v. Wilson, 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	31
Leone v. State, 797 N.E.2d 743 (Ind. 2003).....	16
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	33
Mackey v. United States, 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	21
McCoy v. United States, 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30
Meemken v. State, 662 N.W.2d 146 (Minn. App. 2003).....	30
Mitchell v. Esparza, 540 U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 7 (2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Murphy v. State, 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	16
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28, 29, 32
Oken v. State, 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. App. 2003).....	24
O’Callahan v. Parker, 395 U.S. 258 (1969).....	27
O’Dell v. Netherland, 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	21
People v. Bradbury, 68 P.3d 494 (Colo. App. 2002)	30
People v. Gholston, 772 N.E.2d 880 (Ill. App. 2002).....	30
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	3, 8, 23, 24, 33
Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	23
Regalado v. United States, 334 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2003).....	30
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	21, 25
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	26
Sepulveda v. United States, 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15, 29
Solorio v. United States, 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	27
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	24
State v. Jordan, 614 P.2d 825 (Ariz. 1980)	23
State v. Lotter, 664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003)	30
State v. Towery, 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	18, 19
State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	16
Summerlin v. Stewart, 267 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Summerlin v. Stewart, 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Szabo v. Walls, 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	30
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	25
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Teague v. Palmateer, 57 P.3d 176 (Or. App. 2002)	30
Turner v. Crosby, 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 30
Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	20, 21, 22
United States v. Brown, 305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15, 29
United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	28
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	14, 32
United States v. Jenkins, 333 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15
United States v. Mandanici, 205 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
United States v. Mechanik, 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	31
United States v. Mora, 293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002).....	30
United States v. Moss, 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	28
United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes, 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
United States v. Sanders, 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15, 29
United States v. Shunk, 113 F.3d 31 (5th Cir. 1997)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Swinton, 333 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2003).....	29
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	31
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Whisler v. State, 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001).....	30
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	22
Woldt v. People, 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003).....	16
Wright v. State, 857 So.2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3, 8, 27
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1001	32
18 U.S.C. § 2119	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	30
A.R.S. § 13–703(C).....	23
A.R.S. § 13–703(E).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R.10..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1973 Ariz. Sess. Laws. ch. 138, § 2 (1st Reg. Sess.)..... 33

1979 Ariz. Sess. Laws. ch. 144, § 1 (1st Reg. Sess.)..... 33
